costs, goods or employees in local currency. Transactions denominated in other currencies
other than US Dollar or Brazilian Real are limited, so there is no material exposure related
to currency exchange rate risk in the Group.

Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.

40

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates
for financial instruments at the end of the reporting period and considers the effects of an
increase or decrease of outstanding loans and financing further to the effects of either an
increase or a decrease of 2% in the interest curve (LIBOR) at the balance sheet date. For
variable rate liabilities (US$ LIBOR plus spread), the analysis is prepared assuming that the
liability amount outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the entire
period. A 2% increase or decrease in US$ LIBOR is used when reporting interest rate risk
internally to key management personnel and represents Management’s assessment of the
reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Risk: interest rate variation  September 30, 2024  Scenario I (i)  Scenario II (ii)
   Increase/ (decrease) in P&L

Variable interest rate loans  44,962  (899)  899
Variable interest rate financing  566,638  (11,333)   11,333
Total  611,600  (12,232)   12,232

(i) Decrease of 2% in interest rate,
(ii) Increase of 2% in interest rate,

c) Capital management

The Group manages its capital structure, consisting of the relation between equity/debt mix
in accordance with best market practices, as follows:

September 30

2024
December 31,

2023
Loans and financing (a) 937,389 964,216
Cash transactions (b)   (82,663)   (89,721)
Net debt (c)   854,726   874,495

Shareholders’ equity (d)  1,532,718  1,544,311

Net debt on shareholders’ equity plus net debt [(c)] ÷ [(c) + (d)]   36%   36%

(a) Consider all loans and financing balances;
(b) Includes cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments and restricted cash balances;
(c) Loans and financing net of cash transactions;
(d) Includes all shareholders’ equity accounts.

Constellation Oil Services Holding S.A.

41

19. DERIVATIVES

The derivative expense, recognized on December 31, 2022, amounting to US$44,0 million is
related to 1,200 Class D warrants issued by the Company and distributed to some Shareholders
and Lenders. These warrants could only be exercisable in a liquidity event when the total
enterprise value is above a specific threshold, giving them 12% of any value in excess of this